uninterruptable days off initiated by the Company and not at the request 
of the IFC, which cause Pairing removals, shall be pay protected. 

F. Allowances for Moves at Company’s Expense 

1. The Company shall arrange for transportation of household goods up to 
a maximum of fourteen thousand (14,000) pounds from the IFC’s 
permanent residence on record to her/his new residence. Such 
transportation shall include up to thirty (30) days of storage of household 
goods, if necessary. For voluntary moves to a new Base only, the cost to 
the Company for the transportation of household goods is capped at five 
thousand six hundred dollars ($5,600). In this circumstance only, the IFC 
shall have the right to select an alternative moving Company. Receipts 
must be provided. 
2. The IFC may utilize one-time positive space travel over the lines of the 
Company for the IFC and eligible family members as defined in Company

[...]

training and travel do not exceed fourteen (14) hours.  

6. FLL based IFCs may elect to travel to/from training as follows: 
a. Drive to training scheduled at OSC. If the IFC elects to drive, she/he 

will be reimbursed the standard IRS mileage rate, for actual miles 
driven up to a maximum of two hundred fifteen (215) miles each way 
and will also be reimbursed the associated tolls; or  

b. Elect to have the Company provide a ticket on another airline (OAL) 
provided such request is made at least fourteen (14) days prior to the 

scheduled training start date. The cost of OAL air travel is non-